CRISTIAN UGARTE

Contact
Information

Current
Position

Previous
Experience

Education

Publications

Working
Papers

‘Work in
progress

Referee
Service

Charles River Associates
601 12th Street, Ste 1500
Oakland, CA 94607

Charles River Associates
Antitrust & Competition Practice
Senior Associate

Neotribe Ventures
Economic Consultant

University of California Berkeley
Department of Economics
Postdoctoral scholar

Superintendencia de Valores y Seguros
(Chile’s Securities and Insurance Superintendence)

Economic adviser to the Superintendent

University of California Berkeley

Ph.D. in Economics

Last Updated:

Phone: +1(510)595-6043

e-mail: cugartecaraball@crai.com

Dissertation Title: “Revealed Preferences in Theory and Experiments”
Fields of Concentration: Microeconomic Theory, Financial Economics

Master in Public Policy (M.P.P.)

Pontificia Universidad Catdlica de Chile
M.A. in Economics

B.A. in Business and Economics

“The Generality of the Strong Axiom” Accepted at Economic Theory

“Smooth Rationalization”

“Preference Recoverability from Inconsistent Choices”

“A geometric proof of the Afriat Theorem”

“Ultimatum Games on Budget Sets” (with Yu-Ting Ho and Shachar Kariv)

April 5, 2025

2024

2023 - 2024

2022 - 2024

2010 - 2013

2022

2016

2010
2010

American Economic Review: Insights, Journal of Business & FEconomic Statistics, Journal of

Economic Theory, International Economics Review.


mailto:cugartecaraball@crai.com
https://www.cristianugarte.com/assets/papers/generality_strong_axiom.pdf
https://link.springer.com/journal/199
https://www.cristianugarte.com/assets/papers/smooth.pdf
https://www.cristianugarte.com/assets/papers/pref_recovery.pdf
https://eml.berkeley.edu/~kariv/index.htm

Presentations

Teaching
Experience
(as instructor)

Scholarships
and Awards

Other
Information

University of Sydney, Midwest International Trade & Theory Conference

Columbia TEOR, Kansas Workshop in Economic Theory, SAET (Revealed
Preferences: Theory session), UC Berkeley

UC Berkeley, PUC Chile brownbag seminar, UC Berkeley Theory lunch
PUC Chile, UC Berkeley Theory lunch

University of California Berkeley
ECON 104: Advanced Microeconomic Theory

PPIA Junior Summer Institute: Principles of Economics

Pontificia Universidad Catdlica de Chile

Principles of Economics

Universidad de Los Andes, Chile
Intermediate Microeconomics
Advanced Microeconomics
Intermediate Macroeconomics

Advanced Macroeconomics

Degree Completion Fellowship, UC Berkeley

Research Fellowship, Foundations of Data Science Institute (NSF Award #
2023505)

Maximum Distinction - Financial Economics Qualifying Examination, UC
Berkeley Economics Ph.D.

Maximum Distinction - Advanced Microeconomic Theory Qualifying Exam-
ination, UC Berkeley Econnomics Ph.D.

BecasChile Scholarship for Ph.D. Degree
BecasChile Scholarship for Master’s Degree
Outstanding Academic Performance, M.A. in Economics, PUC Chile

Maximum Distinction - Microeconomics Degree Exam, B.A. in Business and
Economics, PUC Chile

Languages: English (fluent), Spanish (native)
Programming Languages: Python, Matlab, Stata, IXTEX, JavaScript
Citizenship: Chile

2023
2022

2021
2020

Fall 2022
Summer 2017

2011 - 2014

2013 - 2014
2013
2013 - 2014
2014

2021

2021

2018

2018
2016
2014
2010

2009



