## Cristián Ugarte

Last Updated: April 5, 2025

Contact Charles River Associates Phone: +1(510)595-6043Information 601 12th Street, Ste 1500 e-mail: cugartecaraball@crai.com Oakland, CA 94607 Current Charles River Associates Position Antitrust & Competition Practice Senior Associate 2024 Previous Neotribe Ventures Experience Economic Consultant 2023 - 2024 University of California Berkeley Department of Economics Postdoctoral scholar 2022 - 2024 Superintendencia de Valores y Seguros (Chile's Securities and Insurance Superintendence) Economic adviser to the Superintendent 2010 - 2013 Education University of California Berkeley 2022 Ph.D. in Economics Dissertation Title: "Revealed Preferences in Theory and Experiments" Fields of Concentration: Microeconomic Theory, Financial Economics 2016 Master in Public Policy (M.P.P.) Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile M.A. in Economics 2010 B.A. in Business and Economics 2010 **Publications** "The Generality of the Strong Axiom" Accepted at Economic Theory Working "Smooth Rationalization" Papers "Preference Recoverability from Inconsistent Choices" Work in "A geometric proof of the Afriat Theorem" progress "Ultimatum Games on Budget Sets" (with Yu-Ting Ho and Shachar Kariv) Referee American Economic Review: Insights, Journal of Business & Economic Statistics, Journal of Service Economic Theory, International Economics Review.

Presentations	University of Sydney, Midwest International Trade & Theory Conference	2023
	Columbia IEOR, Kansas Workshop in Economic Theory, SAET (Revealed Preferences: Theory session), UC Berkeley	2022
	UC Berkeley, PUC Chile brownbag seminar, UC Berkeley Theory lunch	2021
	PUC Chile, UC Berkeley Theory lunch	2020
Teaching Experience (as instructor)	University of California Berkeley	
	ECON 104: Advanced Microeconomic Theory	Fall 2022
	PPIA Junior Summer Institute: Principles of Economics	Summer 2017
	Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile	
	Principles of Economics	2011 - 2014
	II.:	
	Universidad de Los Andes, Chile	2012 2014
	Intermediate Microeconomics	2013 - 2014
	Advanced Microeconomics	2013
	Intermediate Macroeconomics	2013 - 2014
	Advanced Macroeconomics	2014
Scholarships and Awards	Degree Completion Fellowship, UC Berkeley	2021
	Research Fellowship, Foundations of Data Science Institute (NSF Award $\#$ 2023505)	2021
	Maximum Distinction - Financial Economics Qualifying Examination, UC Berkeley Economics Ph.D.	2018
	$\label{lem:maximum} \begin{tabular}{ll} Maximum Distinction - Advanced Microeconomic Theory Qualifying Examination, UC Berkeley Econnomics Ph.D. \end{tabular}$	2018
	BecasChile Scholarship for Ph.D. Degree	2016
	BecasChile Scholarship for Master's Degree	2014
	Outstanding Academic Performance, M.A. in Economics, PUC Chile	2010
	Maximum Distinction - Microeconomics Degree Exam, B.A. in Business and Economics, PUC Chile	2009
Other Information	Languages: English (fluent), Spanish (native)	
	Programming Languages: Python, Matlab, Stata, IATEX, JavaScript	
	Citizenship: Chile	